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Honor the resident's right to a dignified existence, self-determination, communication, and to exercise his or 
her rights.
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Level of Harm - Minimal harm or 
potential for actual harm

Residents Affected - Few

**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** Based on 
interview and document review, the facility failed to promote dignity while providing care for 3 of 4 residents 
(R1, R2, R3) reviewed who required assistance with activities of daily living. Findings include: R1R1's 
admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated [DATE], indicated R1 was cognitively intact, and required 
supervision or partial assistance to move from a seated to lying position. R1's Record of Customer and 
Family Concern form dated 10/6/25, completed by social worker (SW)-A indicated family member (FM)-A 
reported a conversation she overhead between R1 and nursing assistant (NA)-B, in which NA-B stated to 
R1, What in the hell are you doing? You can't be sitting like that. To FM-A, it sounded like NA-B was 
repositioning R1 in bed and FM-A overheard R1 say to NA-B, Get your hands off of me, and it sounded like 
R1 was being man-handled by NA-B. The form further indicated R1 was interviewed by SW-A, and stated he 
got into a yelling match with NA-B, and NA-B threw R1's legs against the wall. R1 requested not to work with 
NA-B again.During an interview on 12/15/25 at 10:46 a.m., FM-A stated she filed a complaint with the facility 
weeks prior about NA-B. R1 set his phone down without hanging up. FM-A heard staff enter the room, staff 
asked what R1 was doing, and stated, Get your ass to bed. Then FM-A heard a crash. FM-A stated R1 told 
her staff spun him around in bed and hit R1's legs on the wall. FM-A yelled at NA-B through the phone and 
told NA-B to get his hands off R1 and leave the room. FM-A stated she knew R1 was not happy at the 
facility. During an interview on 12/17/25 at 10:58 a.m., the administrator stated R1's allegation was that staff 
was going too fast with him. If a resident was upset with their interaction with staff, it was a customer service 
issue. R2R2's quarterly MDS dated [DATE], indicated moderate cognitive impairment, and use of a 
wheelchair for mobility. R2's care plan dated 7/23/25, indicated a self-care deficit for ADLs related to limited 
mobility, impaired balance, and weakness. R2 required assistance of one staff for toileting, transfers, was at 
risk of pressure injury related to incontinence, and encouraged call light use to request assistance.R2's 
Record of Customer and Family Concern Form dated 11/3/25, indicated SW-A, director of nursing (DON), 
and administrator were notified by FM-B on 11/3/25 at 12:04 p.m., by email regarding the incident on 11/1/25 
around 8:00 p.m. FM-B stated she was on the phone with R2, and overheard a conversation between NA-A 
and R2 in response to R2's request for an incontinence brief change. NA-A told R2, staff no longer toilet 
residents on demand, and R2 needed to wait for rounds to be changed. The NA-A said, I told you the 
consequences, get in the chair. NA-A then transferred R2 to her wheelchair. R2 asked NA-A for her phone 
and NA-A told R2, she would not need her phone where she [R2] was going. NA-A wheeled R2 out of the 
room. FM-A called the facility and learned R2 was sitting by the nurses' station.R2's progress note dated 
11/1/25 at 10:25 p.m., indicated R2 had a miscommunication with the caregiver when the caregiver was 
providing care. R2 was soaking wet in bed, and the caregiver got her out of bed to take her to the shower 
room so the caregiver could change the incontinence brief and wash her because R2 had urine up her back. 
The resident construed the caregiver wanted to punish her for voiding in bed and called her daughter who 
expressed displeasure and talked to the supervisor. During an interview on 12/16/25 at 2:05 p.m., NA-A 
stated on 11/1/25 R2 used her call light several times and reported she was wet. NA-A told R2 she was 
doing rounds and would come to her when it was her turn, NA-A left R2's room, and continued rounds. NA-A 
stated R2 kept turning on her light, and when R2 activated her call light again around 8:00 p.m., R2 was 
sitting on the edge of the bed, so NA-A put R2 in a wheelchair wearing her brief and nightgown and wheeled 
R2 to an area by the nurses' station, but acknowledged R2 typically wore her clothes and underwear, not a 
brief and nightgown, in the dayroom. NA-A further stated she could not help R2 because she was caring for 
another resident. NA-A acknowledged R2 asked for her phone, but NA-A couldn't find it, and later found the 
phone under R2's pillow. NA-A stated the DON and nurse manager told her not to work with R2 anymore, 
but NA-A didn't know why and stated, Sometimes [R2's] daughter is on the phone and maybe she heard the 
conversation. NA-A acknowledged R2 sat by the nurses' station in a wet brief and nightgown while NA-A 
finished caring for another resident and re-made R2's bed, and then NA-A returned to assist R2. During an 
interview on 12/16/25 at 2:32 p.m., licensed practical nurse (LPN)-A stated NA-A should not have put R2 in a 
chair by the nurses' station wet, in her pajamas as it was a public space. R2 always had her phone and if she 
was taken from her room without it, she would be upset.During an interview on 12/16/25 at 3:15 p.m., LPN-B 
stated if a NA told a resident they were not allowed to use the call light or put the resident in a public place 
while wet, the resident would be anxious and afraid to use a call light again and would likely feel 
embarrassed.During an interview on 12/16/25 at 3:47 p.m., registered nurse (RN)-A stated staff should take 
a resident to the bathroom upon request and should not make them wait their turn on rounds. The 
expectation would be for staff to ask for help from another staff and get R2 out of the wet brief. Further, RN-A 
stated R2 would not like to sit in the nurses' station in a wet brief and nightgown. RN-A stated the NA should 
have been provided education about how to talk with residents in a manner that does not seem punitive, and 
to explain to the resident what she was doing and why she was doing it. During an interview on 12/16/25 at 
4:43 p.m. SW-A stated the verbal communication from NA-A to R2 was not appropriate and could have been 
considered threatening, and R2 would have felt degraded sitting in the common area in her wet brief and 
nightgown. During an interview on 12/17/25 at 10:58 a.m., the administrator stated there was an 
inappropriate conversation between NA-A and R2.R3R3's discharge MDS dated [DATE], indicated moderate 
cognitive impairment, impaired mobility, and diagnoses including arthritis and dementia. ADLs were not 
assessed. R3's Record of Customer and Family Concern Form dated 11/6/25, indicated FM-C reported an 
incident in which R3 reported he was sleeping, a NA entered the room and asked R3 to get up for dinner and 
hit R3 hard on the legs three times with an open hand. The from indicated R3 was upset about being 
handled roughly.R3's care plan dated 11/12/25, indicated a self-care performance deficit related to impaired 
cognition and limited mobility. R3 required assistance from one staff to turn and reposition in bed and 
transfers to move between surfaces. R3 was encouraged to use the call light for assistance. R3's progress 
notes dated 11/5/25 at 9:35 p.m., indicated FM-C reported to staff the NA was hitting his legs when helping 
R3. During an interview on 12/16/25 at 3:15 p.m., LPN-B stated staff could not hit residents on the leg to 
awaken them, but instead should tap them on the shoulder, call the resident by name, tell them who you are, 
and how you would like to help them.During an interview on 12/17/25 at 10:58 a.m., the administrator stated 
R3 was not an accurate reporter, so family reported for him, and due to sundowning (a pattern of increased 
confusion, agitation, anxiety, and restlessness that worsens in the late afternoon or evening primarily 
affecting people who have dementia), and that any kind of touch may seem different than it should be.The 
Dignity policy dated 10/15/24, indicated all resident should be treated with dignity, respect, and consideration 
always. Staff should address residents by their preferred name and title. Adaptive clothing and assistive 
devices were used respectfully and appropriately. Care is provided in a manner that minimizes unnecessary 
exposure or embarrassment.

82245452

02/25/2026



Department of Health & Human Services
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

Printed: 
Form Approved OMB 
No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY 
COMPLETED

(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 

For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.

A. Building

B. Wing

(Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) 

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99)  
Previous Versions Obsolete 

Event ID: Facility ID: If continuation sheet 
Page       of      

245452 12/18/2025

Episcopal Church Home of Minnesota 1879 Feronia Avenue
Saint Paul, MN 55104

F 0609

Level of Harm - Minimal harm or 
potential for actual harm

Residents Affected - Few

Timely report suspected abuse, neglect, or theft and report the results of the investigation to proper 
authorities.
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potential for actual harm

Residents Affected - Few

**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** Based on 
interview and document review, the facility failed to report allegations of physical and verbal abuse 
immediately (within two hours) to the State Agency (SA) for 3 of 4 residents (R1, R2, R3) after family 
members and/or residents reported the alleged abuse. Findings include:R1R1's admission Minimum Data 
Set (MDS) dated [DATE], indicated intact cognition. R1's care plan dated 8/23/25, indicated a self-care deficit 
related to dementia and impaired mobility in which R1 required staff assistance to turn and reposition in bed.
R1's Grievance Log entry dated 10/6/25, indicated a staff concern related to communication by the nursing 
assistant (NA) reported by both the R1 and family member (FM)-A. R1's Record of Customer and Family 
Concern form dated 10/6/25, completed by social worker (SW)-A indicated FM-A reported a conversation 
she overhead between R1 and NA-B, in which NA-B stated to R1, What in the hell are you doing? You can't 
be sitting like that. To the FM-A, it sounded like NA-B was repositioning R1 in bed and FM-A overheard R1 
say to NA-B, Get your hands off of me, and it sounded like R1 was being man-handled by NA-B. The form 
further indicated R1 was interviewed by SW-A, and stated he got into a yelling match with NA-B, and NA-B 
threw R1's legs against the wall. R1 requested not to work with NA-B again. The form indicated the 
administrator and director of nursing (DON) were notified of the incident on 10/6/25 at 10:30 a.m. R1's SA 
Report dated 12/12/25, indicated concerns about R1 returning to the facility after hospitalization after R1 
reported abuse at the facility, and FM-A had concerns about inappropriate behavior by staff at the facility. 
The facility did not file the SA report. During an interview on 12/15/25 at 10:35 a.m., SW-B stated she was 
not sure if a report was made to the SA about the potential abuse but hoped the facility had. R1 did not want 
to go back to the facility because of the abuse. During an interview on 12/15/25 at 10:46 a.m., FM-A stated 
she filed a complaint with the facility weeks prior about a NA-B. R1 would set his phone down and not hang 
up, and FM-A heard staff enter the room, asked what R1 was doing, and stated, Get your ass to bed, then 
FM-A heard a crash. FM-A stated R1 told her staff spun him around in bed and hit R1's legs on the wall. 
FM-A yelled at NA-B through the phone and told NA-B to get his hands off R1 and leave the room. FM-A 
reported the incident to SW-A. During an interview on 12/16/25 at 4:43 p.m. SW-A stated she received R1's 
grievance on 10/6/25, the process should have been to investigate the concern with full completion of the 
Record of Customer and Family Concern Form. The SW-A stated she took the initial verbal report for R1's 
incident from FM-A, interviewed R1, and interviewed the staff member alleged to have abused R1 who was 
NA-B, who denied the allegation. The SW-A acknowledged after reading the allegation, it could be 
considered abusive behavior by the NA. R2R2's quarterly MDS dated [DATE] indicated moderate cognitive 
impairment, and use of a wheelchair for mobility. R2's Grievance Log entry dated 11/3/25, indicated a care 
concern related to communication with a NA reported by FM-B. R2's Record of Customer and Family 
Concern Form dated 11/3/25 indicated the SW-A, DON, and administrator were notified by FM-B on 11/3/25 
at 12:04 p.m., by email regarding the incident on 11/1/25 around 8:00 p.m. FM-B stated she was on the 
phone with R2, and overheard a conversation between NA-A and R2 in response to R2's request for an 
incontinence brief change, NA-A told R2 staff no longer toilet residents on demand, and R2 needed to wait 
for rounds to be changed. The NA-A said, I told you the consequences, get in the chair, and NA-A 
transferred R2 to her wheelchair. R2 asked NA-A for her phone and NA-A said R2 would not need her phone 
where she was going, and NA-A wheeled R2 out of the room. FM-A called the facility and learned R2 was 
sitting by the nurses' station. R2's call light log indicated the call light was activated on 11/1/25 at 5:31 p.m., 
6:11 p.m., 7:08 p.m., 7:13 p.m., 7:17 p.m., 7:29 p.m., 7:48 p.m., 8:17 p.m., and 8:35 p.m. R2's care plan 
dated 7/23/25, indicated a self-care deficit for ADLs related to limited mobility, impaired balance, and 
weakness. R2 required assistance of one staff for toileting, transfers, was at risk of pressure injury related to 
incontinence, and encouraged call light use to request assistance. R2's progress notes dated 11/1/25 at 
10:25 p.m., indicated R2 had a miscommunication with the caregiver when the caregiver was providing care. 
R2 was soaking wet in bed, and the caregiver got her out of bed to take her to the shower room so the 
caregiver could change the incontinence brief and wash her because R2 had urine up her back. The resident 
construed the caregiver wanted to punish her for voiding in bed, and called her daughter who expressed 
displeasure and talked to the supervisor. The facility lacked a SA report for the alleged abuse. During an 
interview on 12/15/25 at 2:48 p.m., the anonymous reporter (AR)-A stated R2 called FM-B and reported a 
concern about having to use the bathroom but was afraid to use the call light because NA-A told her if she 
used her call light again, NA-A would move R2 to the chair at the end of the hall. R2 activated her call light, 
NA-A answered the light and said to R2 she told her before, if she used her light, she would be moved to a 
chair. R2 wanted her phone, and NA-A would not allow R2 to have it. R2 was wheeled away, crying and 
screaming, and the phone call was discontinued. NA-A was removed from R2's care and moved to another 
floor but was not suspended. FM-B called the facility and was told R2 was soaking wet (with urine) and was 
sitting by the nurses' station in her pajamas and an incontinence brief. AR-A stated R2 would not like to be in 
a public area in a brief or pajamas, preferred her own clothes, and only wore a brief to sleep at night. R2 was 
obsessed with always having her phone with her, even to go to the bathroom, and would be upset without it. 
During an interview on 12/16/25 at 2:05 p.m., NA-A stated on 11/1/25 R2 used her call light several times 
and reported she was wet. NA-A told R2 she was doing rounds and would come to her when it was her turn, 
NA-A left R2's room, and continued rounds. NA-A stated R2 kept turning on her light, and when R2 activated 
her call light again around 8:00 p.m., R2 was sitting on the edge of the bed, so NA-A put R2 in a wheelchair 
wearing her brief and nightgown and wheeled R2 to an area by the nurses' station, but acknowledged R2 
typically wore her clothes and underwear, not a brief and nightgown, in the dayroom. NA-A further stated she 
could not help R2 because she was caring for another resident. NA-A acknowledged R2 asked for her 
phone, but NA-A couldn't find it, and later found the phone under R2's pillow. NA-A stated the DON and 
nurse manager told her not to work with R2 anymore, but NA-A didn't know why and stated, Sometimes 
[R2's] daughter is on the phone and maybe she heard the conversation. NA-A acknowledged R2 sat by the 
nurses' station in a wet brief and nightgown while NA-A finished caring for another resident and re-made 
R2's bed, and then NA-A returned to assist R2. During an interview on 12/16/25 at 2:32 p.m., licensed 
practical nurse (LPN)-A stated he was aware of the incident between R2 and NA-A and was told NA-A 
walked away from the resident when she needed care. LPN-A stated NA-A should have asked for help from 
another staff and should not have put R2 in a chair by the nurses' station wet, in her pajamas as it was a 
public space. R2 always had her phone and if she was taken from her room without it, she would be upset. 
LPN-A further stated he knew NA-A was no longer allowed to care for R2 because R2 was afraid of NA-A 
after NA-A removed her from her room wet and didn't help her. During an interview on 12/16/25 at 3:15 p.m., 
LPN-B stated if a NA told a resident they were not allowed to use the call light or put in a public place while 
wet, the NA should be disciplined, the action would be considered abuse, and the incident should have been 
reported within two hours to the SA. The resident would be anxious and afraid to use a call light again. The 
social worker would report that immediately. During an interview on 12/16/25 at 3:47 p.m., registered nurse 
(RN)-A stated staff should take a resident to the bathroom upon request and should not wait their turn on 
rounds. The expectation would be for staff to ask for help from another staff and get R2 out of the wet brief. 
Further, RN-A stated residents cannot be told not to use their call light. Additionally, NA-A's statement about 
consequences could be seen as punitive, should have been reported as potential abuse, and did not know 
why it was not reported. During an interview on 12/16/25 at 4:43 p.m. SW-A stated R2's Record of Customer 
and Family Concern form was completed on 11/3/25 but the incident was reported to the DON and 
administrator on 11/1/25 by staff. The SW-A stated the incident could have been considered abusive, and 
the SW-A was not sure why the DON and administrator deemed the incident was not reportable. The SW-A 
acknowledged the verbal communication by the NA-A was not appropriate and could have been considered 
threatening. The SW-A stated the process was for the DON or administrator to investigate and report 
allegations. SW-A stated abuse allegations were reportable to the SA within two hours. R3R3's discharge 
MDS dated [DATE] indicated moderate cognitive impairment. R3's Grievance Log entry dated 11/6/25, 
indicated a care concern reported by FM-C, a care concern when R3 was getting up for dinner. R3's Record 
of Customer and Family Concern Form dated 11/6/25, indicated FM-C reported an incident in which R3 
reported he was sleeping, a NA entered the room and asked R3 to get up for dinner and hit R3 hard on the 
legs three times with an open hand. The form indicated the administrator and DON knew about the incident 
on 11/5/25 on the p.m. shift (did not indicate a time). The form indicated the incident was reported to the SA 
as abuse or neglect. An attached incident summary indicated the incident occurred on 11/5/25 at 4:45 p.m., 
and facility administrative staff were aware of the incident on 11/5/25 at 6:30 p.m., and was reported to the 
SA on 11/6/25. The Actions Taken Immediately Following the Incident section of the form revealed the SA 
report was submitted 11/6/25, Within the required 24-hour window. The SA report was reviewed and 
received on 11/6/25 at 11:56 a.m., and was not received within the two hour reporting window for abuse. 
During an interview on 12/17/25 at 10:58 a.m., the administrator stated the process for investigation and 
reporting resident allegations was if the facility could fix the problem right away, they would. Staff would 
collect the data from the incident, and the SW would receive the information from staff and follow up in 
collaboration with the unit manager. The process was to be completed in 7 days. The administrator stated he 
heard on State-wide provider calls, if a resident was just angry with their interaction with staff, it could just be 
a customer service issue, but if the resident stated they were afraid of the staff, was when abuse should be 
reported. The administrator stated the facility asked the staff involved in R2's incident if the incident occurred 
and NA-A denied the allegation, but the process was for the SW to interview other residents, staff involved, 
and others in the area. Further, the administrator stated there were no other residents with R2's diagnoses to 
be interviewed. The administrator acknowledged other residents could report on their care concerns, 
regardless of diagnosis. Further, the process included the alleged abuser was suspended, but in these 
incidents the facility investigated and didn't find reason to suspend the staff or report them to the SA. For 
R2's allegation the facility finding was there were inappropriate conversations with the resident, which was a 
misunderstood conversation. For R1, the finding was staff was providing care too fast. The administrator 
stated he was unsure if other staff or residents were interviewed for either allegation, or if either alleged 
abuser should have or was suspended, but he did not have the documents available to him because the 
DON was out on leave. The administrator acknowledged there may be missing data for the Record of 
Customer and Family Concern Forms and investigation information that was not attached to the form, but did 
not produce additional data. Additionally, the administrator stated the SA report for alleged abuse was in the 
required time frame of 24 hours, per facility policy. The Reporting and Investigation Procedure dated 
11/15/23, indicated the purpose of the policy was to assure prompt reporting and investigation of actual or 
suspected incidents of maltreatment in order to provide a safe environment for residents. Upon receiving the 
report, if an employee was the alleged perpetrator they will be suspended pending investigation. The Office 
of Heath Facility Complaints will be notified per state procedures for any potential abuse or neglect that may 
have occurred, and abuse must be reported immediately but not later than two hours.
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Respond appropriately to all alleged violations.
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Level of Harm - Immediate 
jeopardy to resident health or 
safety

Residents Affected - Few

**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** Based on 
interview and document review the facility failed to immediately respond, investigate timely, and implement 
resident protections for 2 of 4 residents (R1, R2) following an allegation of verbal, mental and physical abuse 
of R1 and an allegation of mental abuse and neglect of care of R2, that were both reported to the facility.The 
immediate jeopardy began on 10/6/25 at 10:30 a.m. when R1's family member (FM)-A reported to social 
worker (SW)-A an allegation of staff to resident mental and physical abuse. Additionally, on 11/3/25, R2's 
FM-B reported an allegation of staff to resident mental abuse and neglect of care. The facility failed to report 
timely the incidents to the State Agency (SA), conduct a thorough investigation, and to implement resident 
protections to ensure other vulnerable residents at risk of abuse were safe during the investigation.The 
administrator and assistant director of nursing (ADON) were notified of the immediate jeopardy at 5:07 p.m. 
on 12/17/25. The immediate jeopardy was removed on 12/18/25, but noncompliance remained at the lower 
scope and severity level D - isolated scope and severity level, which indicated no actual harm with potential 
for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy.Findings include:R1R1's admission Minimum 
Data Set (MDS) dated [DATE] indicated intact cognition. R1's care plan dated 8/23/25, indicated a self-care 
deficit related to dementia and impaired mobility in which R1 required staff assistance to turn and reposition 
in bed.R1's Grievance Log entry dated 10/6/25, indicated a staff concern related to communication by the 
nursing assistant (NA). Concern was reported by both the R1 and FM-A.R1's Record of Customer and 
Family Concern form dated 10/6/25, completed by SW-A indicated FM-A reported a conversation she 
overhead between R1 and NA-B, in which NA-B stated to R1, What in the hell are you doing? You can't be 
sitting like that. To the FM-A, it sounded like NA-B was repositioning R1 in bed and overheard R1 say to 
NA-B, Get your hands off me! FM-A stated it sounded like R1 was being, man-handled by NA-B. The form 
further indicated R1 was interviewed by SW-A, R1 stated he got into a yelling match with NA-B, and NA-B 
threw R1's legs against the wall. R1 requested not to work with NA-B again. The form indicated the 
administrator and DON were notified of the incident on 10/6/25 at 10:30 a.m. The form lacked indication 
other staff or residents were interviewed during the investigation, measures were taken to protect residents 
during investigationR1's progress notes dated 9/15/25 to 12/15/25, lacked mention of the incident described 
in the Grievance Log on 10/6/25, but indicated R1 was transferred to a hospital on [DATE]. State Agency 
Report dated 12/12/25, indicated R1's concerns about returning to the facility from hospitalization after R1 
reported abuse at the facility, and because FM-A had concerns about inappropriate behavior by staff at the 
facility. During an interview on 12/15/25 at 10:46 a.m., FM-A stated she filed a complaint with the facility 
weeks prior about NA-B. R1 set his phone down without hanging up. FM-A heard staff enter the room, staff 
asked what R1 was doing, and stated, Get your ass to bed. Then FM-A heard a crash. FM-A stated R1 told 
her staff spun him around in bed and hit R1's legs on the wall. FM-A yelled at NA-B through the phone and 
told NA-B to get his hands off R1 and leave the room. FM-A stated she knew R1 was not happy at the 
facility. FM-A reported the incident to SW-A. During an interview on 12/16/25 at 4:43 p.m. SW-A stated she 
received R1's grievance on 10/6/25, when FM-A called her to make a report. The process should have been 
to investigate the concern with full completion of the Record of Customer and Family Concern Form. The 
SW-A stated she took the initial verbal report for R1's incident from FM-A, interviewed R1, and interviewed 
the staff member alleged to have abused R1. NA was identified as NA-B, who denied the allegation. SW-A 
stated the best practice would have been to interview other residents and suspend NA-B immediately, but 
acknowledged she had not done that, and left the process up to the nurse manager. The SW-A further 
acknowledged after reading the allegation, it could be considered abusive behavior by NA-B.R2R2's 
quarterly MDS dated [DATE] indicated moderate cognitive impairment, and use of a wheelchair for mobility. 
R2's care plan dated 7/23/25, indicated a self-care deficit for ADLs related to limited mobility, impaired 
balance, and weakness. R2 required assistance of one staff for toileting, transfers, was at risk of pressure 
injury related to incontinence, and encouraged call light use to request assistance. R2's Grievance Log entry 
dated 11/3/25, indicated a care concern related to communication with a NA reported by FM-B.R2's Record 
of Customer and Family Concern Form dated 11/3/25 indicated the SW-A, DON, and administrator were 
notified by FM-B on 11/3/25 at 12:04 p.m., by email regarding the incident on 11/1/25 around 8:00 p.m. FM-B 
stated she was on the phone with R2, and overheard a conversation between NA-A and R2 in response to 
R2's request for an incontinence brief change. NA-A told R2 staff no longer toilet residents on demand, and 
needed to wait for rounds to be changed. R2 activated her call light to request a change out of a wet brief, 
NA-A responded and said, I told you the consequences, get in the chair, and NA-A transferred R2 to her 
wheelchair. R2 asked NA-A for her phone and NA-A said R2 would not need her phone where she was 
going, and NA-A wheeled R2 out of the room. FM-A called the facility and learned R2 was sitting by the 
nurses' station. R2's Record of Customer and Family Concern Form lacked interviews from any residents or 
other staff. Under a section titled Complaint Details, Nature of Complaint indicated Resident felt forced to sit 
in a chair in the hallway and perceived punishment for voiding in bed.R2's call light log indicated the call light 
was activated on 11/1/25 at 5:31 p.m., 6:11 p.m., 7:08 p.m., 7:13 p.m., 7:17 p.m., 7:29 p.m., 7:48 p.m., 8:17 
p.m., and 8:35 p.m.R2's progress notes dated 11/1/25 at 10:25 p.m., indicated R2 had a miscommunication 
with the caregiver when the caregiver was providing care. R2 was soaking wet in bed, and the caregiver got 
her out of bed to take her to the shower room so the caregiver could change the incontinence brief and wash 
her because R2 had urine up her back. The resident construed the caregiver wanted to punish her for 
voiding in bed and called her daughter who expressed displeasure and talked to the supervisor. R2's record 
lacked a SA report for the alleged abuse. During an interview on 12/15/25 at 2:48 p.m., the anonymous 
reporter (AR)-A stated R2 called FM-B and reported a concern about having to use the bathroom but was 
afraid to use the call light because NA-A told her if she used her call light again, NA-A would move R2 to the 
chair at the end of the hall. AR-A stated FM-B did not believe R2, so she suggested putting her call light on 
and leave the phone call connected so that FM-B could hear what occurred. While on the phone with FM-B, 
R2 activated her call light, NA-A answered the light and said to R2 she told her before, if she used her light, 
she would be moved to a chair. R2 wanted her phone, and NA-A would not allow R2 to have it. R2 was 
wheeled away, crying and screaming, and the phone call was discontinued. NA-A was removed from R2's 
care and moved to another floor but continued to work with other vulnerable residents. FM-B called the 
facility and was told R2 was soaking wet (with urine) and was sitting by the nurses' station in her pajamas 
and an incontinence brief. AR-A stated R2 would not like to be in a public area in a brief or pajamas, 
preferred her own clothes, and only wore a brief to sleep at night. R2 was obsessed with always having her 
phone with her, even to go to the bathroom, and would be upset without it. During an interview on 12/16/25 
at 2:05 p.m., NA-A stated on 11/1/25, R2 used her call light several times and reported she was wet. NA-A 
told R2 she was doing rounds and would come to her when it was her turn. NA-A left R2's room and 
continued rounds. NA-A stated R2 kept turning on her light, and when R2 activated her call light again 
around 8:00 p.m., R2 was sitting on the edge of the bed, so NA-A put R2 in a wheelchair wearing her brief 
and nightgown and wheeled R2 to an area by the nurses' station. NA-A acknowledged R2 typically wore her 
clothes and underwear, not a brief and nightgown, in the dayroom. NA-A further stated she could not help R2 
because she was caring for another resident. NA-A acknowledged R2 asked for her phone, but NA-A 
couldn't find it, and later found the phone under R2's pillow. NA-A stated the DON and nurse manager told 
her not to work with R2 anymore, but NA-A didn't know why and stated, Sometimes [R2's] daughter is on the 
phone and maybe she heard the conversation. NA-A acknowledged R2 sat by the nurses' station in a wet 
brief and nightgown while NA-A finished caring for another resident and re-made R2's bed, and then NA-A 
returned to assist R2. During an interview on 12/16/25 at 2:32 p.m., licensed practical nurse (LPN)-A stated 
he was aware of the incident between R2 and NA-A. LPN-A was told NA-A walked away from the resident 
when she needed care. LPN-A stated NA-A should have asked for help from another staff and should not 
have put R2 in a chair by the nurses' station wet, in her pajamas as it was a public space. R2 always had her 
phone and if she was taken from her room without it, she would be upset. LPN-A further stated he knew 
NA-A was no longer allowed to care for R2 because R2 was afraid of NA-A related to this incident. During an 
interview on 12/16/25 at 3:47 p.m., registered nurse (RN)-A stated staff should take a resident to the 
bathroom upon request and should not wait their turn on rounds. The expectation would be for staff to ask for 
help from another staff and get R2 out of the wet brief. Further, RN-A stated residents cannot be told not to 
use their call light. RN-A acknowledged the investigation of the incident should have been complete but was 
not thorough because other residents and staff were not interviewed. During an interview with R2 on 
12/16/25 at 2:58pm, R2 stated she used her call light and must have used it too many times, because the NA 
told her she did not need her phone where she was going. R2 stated I asked where we were going. I was 
wet, I was yelling, ‘Where are you taking me; I don't want to go there.' It seems like she took me a 
ways-away. When we got there, I was very upset because she removed me from the room I was in and put 
me somewhere else. She was not being nice. She was kind of nasty because she made me leave my room 
and I did not want to. I don't like to leave the room in my nightgown. I was pulled out of the room, asked 
where I was going, and told I didn't need to worry about where I was going. During an interview on 12/16/25 
at 4:43 p.m. SW-A stated R2's Record of Customer and Family Concern form was completed on 11/3/25, but 
the incident was reported to the DON and administrator on 11/1/25 by staff. The SW-A stated the incident 
could have been considered abusive, and the SW-A was not sure why the DON and administrator deemed 
the incident was not reportable. The SW-A acknowledged the verbal communication by the NA-A was not 
appropriate and could have been considered threatening. The SW-A stated although the DON and 
administrator knew of R2's incident on 11/1/25, the DON and administrator did not speak to the family about 
it until 11/3/25. The SW-A stated the process was for the DON or administrator to investigate and report 
allegations. During an interview on 12/17/25 at 10:58 a.m., the administrator stated the process for 
investigation and reporting resident allegations was if the facility could fix the problem right away, they would. 
Staff would collect the data from the incident, and the SW would receive the information from staff and follow 
up in collaboration with the unit manager. The process was to be completed in seven days. The administrator 
stated he heard on State-wide provider calls, if a resident was just angry with their interaction with staff, it 
could just be a customer service issue, but if the resident stated they were afraid of the staff, was when 
abuse should be reported. The administrator stated the facility asked the staff involved in R2's incident if the 
incident occurred and NA-A denied the allegation, but the process was for the SW to interview other 
residents, staff involved, and others in the area. The administrator stated there were no other residents with 
R2's diagnoses to be interviewed. The administrator acknowledged other residents could report on their care 
concerns, regardless of diagnosis. Further, the process included suspension of the alleged perpetrator, but in 
these incidents the facility investigated and didn't find reason to suspend the staff. The administrator stated 
for R2's allegation, the facility finding was there were inappropriate conversations with the resident, which 
was a misunderstood conversation. For R1, the finding was staff was providing care too fast. The 
administrator stated he was unsure if other staff or residents were interviewed for either allegation, or if either 
alleged perpetrator should have or was suspended, but he did not have the documents available to him 
because the DON was out on leave. The administrator acknowledged there may be missing data for the 
Record of Customer and Family Concern Forms and investigation information that was not attached to the 
form, but did not produce additional data.During an interview on 12/17/25 at 12:43 p.m., LPN-C stated a 
complete abuse investigation included removing the alleged perpetrator from the schedule, interview the staff 
involved, the resident involved, and additional staff and residents on the unit. The LPN-A stated if there were 
additional interviews and documents, they would be attached to the Record of Customer and Family Concern 
Form. Facility policy, The Reporting and Investigation Procedure dated 11/15/23, indicated the purpose of 
the policy was to assure prompt reporting and investigation of actual or suspected incidents of maltreatment 
in order to provide a safe environment for residents. Upon receiving the report, if an employee was the 
alleged perpetrator they will be suspended pending investigation. The investigation process will begin as 
soon as possible after the incident was identified and will include interviews of the reporter, witnesses, 
resident, staff members who had contact with the resident during the period of time of the alleged incident, 
and may also include the resident's physician, roommate, family members, and visitors as indicated. The 
immediate jeopardy that began on 10/6/25 was removed on 12/18/25, when it was verified, the facility 
completed the following actions:-Reviewed and revised policies and procedures related to abuse reporting, 
protections, and investigating allegations of abuse.-Educated all staff and leadership on the above policies 
and procedures with competency before next shift worked. Training included conducting thorough 
investigations. -Assessed all residents for abuse who had contact with implicated staff. -Care plans for R2 
and other affected residents were updated to include specific protections and interventions. (R1 was 
discharged from the facility prior to the survey.)-Staff involved in the allegations were removed from the 
schedule to eliminate access to resident pending completion of the investigations. -Thorough investigations 
were completed for the incidents and were reported to the State Agency.
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F 0730

Level of Harm - Minimal harm or 
potential for actual harm

Residents Affected - Some

Observe each nurse aide's job performance and give regular training.

Based on interview and document review, the facility failed to ensure annual performance reviews were 
completed for 4 of 5 nursing assistants (NA-A, NA-B, NA-C, and NA-D) whose personnel files were 
reviewed. This deficient practice had potential to affect all residents who currently resided in the nursing 
home and who could receive care from this staff. Findings include:The following nursing assistant (NA)'s 
personnel records were reviewed for annual performance reviews and identified the following:NA-A was 
hired on 7/12/13. NA-A's last performance review was dated 10/4/22.NA-B was hired on 2/5/21. NA-B's last 
performance review was dated 2/5/23.NA-C was hired on 5/24/22. NA-C's last performance review was 
dated 7/18/23.NA-D was hired on 8/20/21. The facility was unable to provide documentation NA-D had 
received a performance review.During an interview on 12/18/25 at 5:31p.m., the administrator stated 
performance reviews should be completed by nurse managers on an annual basis. The director of nursing 
(DON) oversaw the completion of the performance reviews. Administrator confirmed documentation of more 
recent performance reviews could not be located for NA-A, NA-B, NA-C and NA-D.The DON was unavailable 
for interview.The employee handbook informed the facility will provide annual reviews of work performance 
on or around an employee's anniversary date of employment.
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F 0947

Level of Harm - Minimal harm or 
potential for actual harm

Residents Affected - Few

Ensure nurse aides have the skills they need to care for residents, and give nurse aides education in 
dementia care and abuse prevention.

Based on interview and document review, the facility failed to ensure completion of 12 hours of annual 
in-service training for 3 of 5 nursing assistants (NA-A, NA-C, NA-D) reviewed for annual training.Findings 
include:The following nursing assistants (NA)'s personnel files were reviewed for annual training and 
identified the following:NA-B's Relias education (facility's computer-based education system) indicated on 
12/18/25, NA-B had 8.6 hours of the required 12 hours of training in the last 12 months.NA-C's Relias 
education indicated on 12/18/25, NA-C had four hours of the required 12 hours of training in the last 12 
months.NA-D's Relias education indicated on 12/18/25, NA-D had zero hours of the required 12 hours of 
training in the last 12 months.During an interview on 12/18/25 at 4:00 p.m., staff development (SD) stated 
annual education should be completed in person during a staff's anniversary month. If a staff person does 
not attend in person, they would be assigned online training. At the end of the year calendar year, SD 
reviewed all staff education for completion and assigned online training as needed. A staff person would 
have 30 days to complete the online training. SD confirmed NA-A, NA-C and NA-D had not completed the 
require annual training in the last 12 months and had not been assigned the online training.During an 
interview on 12/18/25 at 5:31 p.m., administrator stated all staff are required to attend in-person annual 
training. In-person trainings were held monthly, and it was the responsibility of the staff development 
department to let staff members know what month they needed to attend. The annual training should be 
completed annually. The Nurse Aide In-Services and Training policy dated 1/20/2024 instructed nurse aides 
will complete a minimum of 12 hours of in-service annually and complete all required training within 
established timeframes. Completion of orientation, annual in-services, and additional training was 
documented and maintained in the employee personnel file. The facility would monitor compliance with 
training requirements and address gaps as needed.
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